
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.56p in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: 30 November 2016

Dear Councillor, 

PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Partnerships and Governance Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB, on Tuesday, 6 December 
2016 at 2.00pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.   

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including Whipping Declarations)

3. Forward Work Programme Update 3 - 6

4. Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 
 

7 - 28

Invitees: 

Councillor HJ David – Leader
Councillor HM Williams – Deputy Leader
Darren Mepham – Chief Executive

Please note that this item will be supported with a Presentation  

5. Nomination to the Collaborative Scrutiny Committee 29 - 30

6. Urgent Items  
To consider any items of business in respect of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.  

Public Document Pack



Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
N Clarke
E Dodd
EM Hughes
M Jones

JR McCarthy
HE Morgan
AD Owen
D Patel

M Thomas
RL Thomas
KJ Watts
C Westwood



REPORT TO PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

06 DECEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

a) present the items due to be considered at the Committee’s meeting to be held 
on 6 February 2017 and seeks confirmation of the information required for the 
subsequent scheduled meeting to be held on 10 April 2017;

b) present a list of further potential items for prioritisation by the Committee.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The improvement priorities identified in the Corporate Plan 2016-2020 have been 
embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The amended 
Corporate Plan adopted by Council on 10 March 2016 formally set out the 
improvement priorities that the Council will seek to implement between 2016 and 
2020. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees engage in review and development 
of plans, policy or strategies that support the Corporate Themes.

 
3. Background  

3.1 At its meeting 4 July 2016, the Partnerships and Governance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will determine its Annual Forward Work Programme for 
2016/17.

4. Current Situation / Proposal

Meetings of the Partnership and Governance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

4.1 In relation to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting to be held on 06 February 
2017, the table below lists the items to be considered and the invitees due to attend. 

Topic Invitees Specific Information 
Requested

Research to be 
Undertaken by 
the Overview & 
Scrutiny Unit

Community Safety 
- Domestic Abuse 
Strategy 

• Andrew Jolley, 
Corporate Director - 
Operational and 
Partnership Services;

• Cllr Charles Smith, 
Cabinet Member 

To provide Members with an 
update on the progress on delivery 

of the 2016/17 Domestic Abuse 
Strategy; and to provide an 
opportunity for Members to 

comment on the local delivery 
Detail research / 
To be confirmed

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Topic Invitees Specific Information 
Requested

Research to be 
Undertaken by 
the Overview & 
Scrutiny Unit

Regeneration and 
Economic Development;

Angie Bowen, Group 
Manager Housing & 
Community 
Regeneration.

priorities for the proposed 2017/18 
Domestic Abuse Strategy prior to it 

being approved by WG.

Western Bay - 
Safeguarding

Sue Cooper, Corporate 
Director - Social 
Services and Wellbeing;

 Cllr P White, Cabinet 
Member Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Wellbeing.

To provide an update on the 
Safeguarding Adults Board and 

Safeguarding Children’s Board and 
evidence how partners are working 

together and how quickly are 
services acting to need.

Detail research / 
To be confirmed

4.2 The table below lists the items to be considered and the invitees due to attend in 
respect of the subsequent meeting of the Committee to be held on 10 April 2017.

Topic Invitees Specific Information 
Requested

Research to be 
Undertaken by 
the Overview & 
Scrutiny Unit

Community Safety 
Partnership

• Andrew Jolley, Corporate 
Director - Operational and 
Partnership Services;
• Cllr Charles Smith, 
Cabinet Member 
Regeneration and 
Economic Development;
• Community Safety Team 
Leader

To provide Members with an 
overview of Community Safety 

Partnership priorities and projects.

Detail research / 
To be confirmed

Community 
Policing

• Andrew Jolley, Corporate 
Director - Operational and 
Partnership Services;
• Cllr Charles Smith, 
Cabinet Member 
Regeneration and 
Economic Development;
• Community Safety Team 
Leader
Super Intendent Martin 
Jones.

To receive a review of the current 
community policing strategy within 
the County Borough with emphasis 

on local delivery, partnership 
intervention and community liaison.

Detail research / 
To be conf
[...]
hilly, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, 
Monmouthshire, Newport, Rhondda Cynon Taf, Torfaen, Vale of Glamorgan).

4.2 The ten leaders of the local authorities, the Secretary of State for Wales, The Chief 
Secretary to the Treasury and the First Minister signed the City Deal document in a 
ceremony on 15 March 2016.  A copy of the signed documents is attached at 
Appendix A.

4.3 The City Deal provides the opportunity to deliver:

 £1.2 billion investment in the Cardiff Capital Region’s infrastructure through a 
20-year Investment Fund.

 The creation of a non-statutory Regional Transport Authority to co-ordinate 
transport planning and investment, in partnership with the Welsh Government.

 The development of capabilities in Compound Semiconductor Applications.

 The creation of a Cardiff Capital Region Skills and Employment Board.

 The CCR and the Welsh Government will work with Department of Work and 
Pensions to co-design the future employment support from 2017 for people with 
a health condition or disability and/or long term unemployed.

 A Cardiff Capital Region Business Organisation will be established to ensure 
that there is a single voice for business to work with local authority leaders.

 The Welsh Government and the Cardiff Capital Region commit to a new 
partnership approach to housing development and regeneration. This will ensure 
the delivery of sustainable communities, through the use and re-use of property 
and sites.

4.4 If successful, the City Deal has the potential to be a key transformation project that 
would improve the economic competitiveness of the CCR.

4.5 Following the signing of the agreement, the Councils are now working together to 
develop the detailed City Deal proposals and put in place all arrangements and 
documentation required to finalise the City Deal. 

4.6 One of the major schemes which the City Deal will support is the proposed South 
Wales Metro, which will offer quicker, more frequent and reliable transport services.  
New st
[...]
the region. The Cardiff Capital Region will establish a new non-
statutory Regional Transport Authority to co-ordinate transport planning and 
investment, in partnership with the Welsh Government. 

 

 Support for innovation and improving the digital network. To develop 
capabilities in Compound Semiconductor Applications the UK Government will 
invest £50 million to establish a new Catapult Centre in Wales. The Cardiff Capital 
region will also prioritise investment in research and development and provide 
support for high value innovative businesses. 

 

 Developing a skilled workforce and tackling unemployment. The Cardiff 
Capital Region Skills and Employment Board will be created (building on existing 
arrangements) to ensure skills and employment provision is responsive to the 
needs of local businesses and communities. The Cardiff Capital Region and the 
Welsh Government will work with the Department of Work and Pensions to co-
design the future employment support from 2017, for people with a health 
condition or disability and/or long term unemployed.  

 

 Supporting enterprise and business growth. A Cardiff Capital Region Business 
Organisation will be established to ensure that there is a single voice for business 
to work with local authority leaders.  
 

 Housing development and regeneration. The Welsh Government and the 
Cardiff Capital Region commit to a new partnership approach to strategic 
planning. This will ensure the delivery of sustainable communities, through the use 
and re-use of property and sites.  

 

Page 12



 
 
Page 13



 
 

Introduction  
 
5. The Cardiff Capital Region is comprised of ten local authorities: Blaenau Gwent; 

Bridgend; Caerphilly; Cardiff; Merthyr Tydfil; Monmouthshire; Newport; Rhondda 
Cynon Taff; Torfaen; and Vale of Glamorgan. It is the largest city-region in Wales 
and accounts for approximately 50% of the total economic output of the Welsh 
economy, 49% of total employment and has over 38,000 active busi
[...]
 plans. Central to this will be the development of a 20 year £1.2 billion 
Investment Fund, which the Cardiff Capital Region will use to invest in a wide 
range of projects.   
 

11. Both the UK and Welsh Government are contributing £500 million to this fund 
respectively. The Welsh Government funding will be provided over the first seven 
years of the Investment Fund, from 2016/17 to 2022/23. The ten local authorities in 
the Cardiff Capital Region will contribute a minimum of £120 million over the 20 
year period of the Fund. In addition, over £100m from the European Regional 
Development Fund has been committed to delivering the City Deal. 
 

12. The Cardiff Capital Region believes investments in these areas will deliver up to 
25,000 new jobs and bring forward at least £4 billion of additional investment from 
local partners and the private sector by 2036.  

 

South East Wales Metro 
 

13. A key priority, which the City Deal Investment Fund will support, is the delivery of 
the South East Wales Metro. The scheme has the potential to provide a 
significantly improved public transport system that will transform the way people 
travel around the region. 
 

14. Given the importance of the Metro to the UK Government, Welsh Government and 
Cardiff Capital Region, a proportion of the Investment Fund will be pre-allocated to 
the delivery of this scheme. This pre-allocation focuses on both phases of the 
wider Metro scheme. These are:  

 

 The delivery of the Valley Lines Electrification programme. This City Deal re-
confirms the continued shared ambition of both Government’s and the Cardiff 
Capital Region to deliver this element of the wider Metro scheme. £325 million 
of the £1.2 billion Investment Fund has already been committed to the delivery 
of this scheme (£125 million from the UK Government, £94 million from the 
Welsh Government and £106 million from the European Regional 
Development Fund). 
 

 The delivery of the wider South East Wales Metro scheme
[...]
sport 
connectivity. 

 
24. In addition to this investment the Cardiff Capital Region will establish a new non-

statutory Regional Transport Authority to co-ordinate transport planning and 
investment, in partnership with the Welsh Government. The Cardiff Capital Region 
Transport Authority will be responsible for: 

 

 pooled local transport resources; 

 regional planning for the local transport network;   

 working with Transport for Wales to ensure objectives for transport investment 
are aligned;  

 exploring the creation of a single integrated ticketing platform for public 
transport across the Cardiff Capital Region; 

 working in partnership with the Welsh Government to define the priorities of the 
South East Wales Metro concept and to support its delivery; and 

 working in partnership with the Welsh Government to promote the development 
of integrated aviation routes from Cardiff Airport and St Athan Enterprise 
Zone, to deliver economic benefit. 

 
 

 

Page 18



 
 

 

Investing in Innovation and the Digital Network  

 
25. The Cardiff Capital Region has an aspiration to extend the “arc of innovation” that 

runs along the M4 corridor into the Cardiff Capital Region.  Capitalising on the 
research strengths of the Region’s three universities, the Cardiff Capital Region will 
designate an “Innovation District” that helps to: create and nurture new high growth 
businesses; increases investment in research and development; and provides the 
skills that businesses need now and in the future. 

 
Developing the Compound Semiconductor Sector   
 

26. To transform the UK’s capability, and help position Cardiff as the European leader 
in Compound Semiconductor applications, the UK Government will invest £50 
million to establish a new Catapult in Wales. This new Catapult will complement 
the work of other organisations in Wales who are already working in this important 
area, including the Compound Semiconductor Institute at Cardiff University and th
[...]
egion’s future skills challenges will be addressed; 

 influencing and monitoring the delivery and impact of employment and skills 
programmes across the Region; 

 ensuring an industry led approach to the design and delivery of apprenticeship 
programmes meets the needs of both business and apprentices; 

 supporting the Welsh Government’s “Curriculum for Wales, Curriculum for Life” 
plan, by encouraging closer alignment between future employer skills needs 
and education provision across the region; and 

 ensuring European Union funding investments in skills and employment add 
value and align with other programmes.  

 
Work and Health Programme  
 

35. Cardiff Capital Region and the Welsh Government will work with Department for 
Work and Pensions to co-design future employment support from 2017, for people 
with a health condition or disability and/or long term unemployed1, many of whom 
are currently referred to the Work Programme and Work Choice. 
 

36. The respective roles of the Department for Work and Pensions and Cardiff Capital 
Region in the co-design include: 

 

 Department for Work and Pensions setting the funding envelope; however 
Cardiff Capital Region and the Welsh Government can top up this if they wish, 
but are not required to. 

                                                           
1 Long term unemployed is defined as claiming benefits for 24 months. 

Page 21



 
 

 Cardiff Capital Region and the Welsh Government setting out how they will join 
up local public services in order to improve outcomes for this group. 

 Department for Work and Pensions setting the high level performance 
framework, ensuring support appropriately reflects labour market issues. The 
primary aim will be to reduce unemployment and move people into sustained 
employment.  

 Cardiff Capital Region (working with the Welsh Government) will have input into 
determining specific local outcomes that reflect their labour market priorities, 
however these outcom
[...]
eing 
delivered to agreed timescales. 
 

65. The UK Government and Welsh Government will work with the Cardiff Capital 
Region to agree a timetable for the production of these reports and will convene 
regular progress meetings.  
 

66. The Cardiff Capital Region commit to recognising the “City Deal” in promoting 
and branding investments made as a result of this Deal. This includes 
acknowledging the UK Government equally alongside other funding partners. The 
Cardiff Capital Region may wish to explore a single unique brand identity that 
represents the whole Capital Region area and all the partners involved in 
delivering the City Deal. 

 

Page 28



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

6 DECEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

NOMINATION TO THE COLLABORATIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek nominations for the Collaborative Scrutiny 
Committee.

2. Connection to the Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate 
Priorities 

2.1 The improvement priorities identified in the Corporate Plan 2016-2020 have been 
embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The amended 
Corporate Plan adopted by Council on 10 March 2016 formally set out the 
improvement priorities that the Council will seek to implement between 2016 and 
2020. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees engage in review and development 
of plans, policy or strategies that support the Corporate Themes.

3. Background 

3.1 In 2015 a report went to Council that approved a restructure of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.  Whilst this restructure moved away from Directorate remits 
and silo working it was identified that the existing structure of the Scrutiny 
Committees did not allow for cross-cutting scrutiny. Therefore it was proposed that 
a number of meetings be identified to facilitate Collaborative Committe

Minutes of the meeting


PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 
2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET 
BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor N Clarke – Chairperson 

E Dodd EM Hughes JR McCarthy AD Owen
M Thomas RL Thomas C Westwood

Apologies for Absence

M Jones, D Patel and KJ Watts

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Gary Jones Head of Democratic Services

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

67. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services submitted a report, the 
purpose of which, was to present the items due to be considered at the Committee’s 
meeting to be held on 6 February 2017, and sought confirmation of the information 
required for the subsequent scheduled meeting to be held on 10 April 2017. The report 
also outlined a list of further potential items for prioritisation by the Committee.

The Scrutiny Officer referred Members to paragraph 4.1 of the report, that detailed the 
items to be considered at the next scheduled meeting on 6 February 2017, together with 
the Invitees also due to attend.

Paragraph 4.2 then showed the items to be considered and the Invitees due to attend in 
respect of the subsequent meeting of the Committee to be held on 10 April 2017.

Finally, paragraph 4.3 of the report gave 3 suggested extra items for consideration at the 
scheduled meeting(s) to be held after the above two.

RESOLVED:                            That Members noted the items to be discussed at the 6 
February 2017 and 10 April 2017 Committee meetings.

68. CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL

The Chairperson welcomed the Invitees to the meeting, and she was pleased to 
introduce to Members the , Leader of Monmouthshire County  Council who was also the  
Vice-Chairperson of the City Deal’s Joint Cabinet Project team.



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 
2016

2

The Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council advised that the City Deal was an 
extremely important project that would benefit all those involved in this as it would 
deliver:-

 £1.2 billion investment in the Cardiff Capital Region’s infrastructure through a 20 
year investment fund.

 The creation of a non-statutory Regional Transport Authority to co-
ordinate transport planning and investment, in partnership with the Welsh 
Government.

 The development of capabilities in Compound Semiconductor 
Applications.

 The creation of a Cardiff Capital Region Skills and Employment Board.

 The CCR and the Welsh Government will work with Department of Work 
and Pensions to co-design the future employment support from 2017 for 
people with a health condition or disability and/or long term unemployed.

 A Cardiff Capital Region Business Organisation will be established to 
ensure that there is a single voice for business to work with local authority 
leaders.

 The Welsh Government and the Cardiff Capital Region commit to a new 
partnership approach to housing development and regeneration. This will 
ensure the delivery of sustainable communities, through the use and re-
use of property and sites.

The Leader of Monmouthshire County Council advised that today’s meeting would be 
one of many that would discuss and monitor future progress in respect of the City Deal, 
and this project reflected trust and unity between those local authorities and other 
organisations involved in it.

He added that the City Deal would have a tenure of between 4 and 10 years, and would 
affect half of the population in Wales. It would also address and improve opportunities 
for young people across the regions it covered, and would also look to improve quality of 
life in the more deprived areas, by re-shaping and creating opportunities particularly for 
employment through inward investment and increased regeneration and economic 
developments. The City Deal could he added, if it was very successful, improve 
considerably the welsh economy.

The Chief Executive then gave a Presentation entitled the ‘Cardiff Capital Region City 
Deal’ which covered the themes and areas below.

The Project would create 25,000 new jobs, lever in £4bn additional investment and raise 
Growth Value Added (GVA), and was a collaboration within and beyond local authorities, 
with there being 10 local authorities (as equal partners), as well as working with the 
private sector, industry and Welsh Government.

It would also be a commitment for city-region level governance, being a devolution deal 
to regions (ie through financial commitments), and would be supported by a Joint 
Cabinet arrangement.



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 
2016

3

The Chief Executive confirmed that initial deals would then create opportunities for 
further deals, by realising the benefits of one deal then investing into others.

He confirmed that it involved an Investment Fund, comprising of £1.2bn to increase GVA 
by investing in the economic fabric of the region. £734m would be invested in Metro 
projects, whilst £495m would be invested in wider ambitions, for example, housing and 
site regeneration, and developing people skills so that they would be more equipped to 
obtain employment opportunities.. Details of the above  would be published on the 9 
December 2016, where an initial decision would be made on where to invest our money 
in order to fully make an impact on the economy. Details of initial projects were currently 
being examined.

The Chief Executive advised that the City Deal would be about investing, with 
assistance from the private sector in:-

 Innovation and Digital Networks
 Improving skills and training (across the board)
 Business Support and Investment
 Housing and Land Use (how this is to be done collectively so as to benefit both 

the communities and the economy
 Transport and Connectivity

The City Deal was also about a robust investment and programme governance in order 
to allow for decisions to be made, as finance that will be invested in the Project was 
conditional upon benefiting achievements and outcomes.

The Chief Executive also explained that the City Deal would improve transport 
connectivity across the Capital Region, and that all 10 local authorities would work with 
Welsh Government to co-design a Metro, though this would not take place as part of the 
first tranche of proposals.

In terms of moving forward, issues to address were to complete all governance 
arrangements; engage business ie through HE, FE and the third sector, embed the 
Independent Growth and Competitiveness Commission findings and re-define the 
approved Heads of Terms Agreement. It was anticipated that the delivery of the City 
Deal would commence in early 2017.

The Chief Executive advised that the main project objectives of the City Deal were:-

1. PRIMARY Objective: Increase to Net Fiscal Bottom line (GVA uplift plus 
reduction in welfare costs, which would reduce the drain on the public purse;)

2. SECONDARY Objective: Regional spread of benefits, particularly impact on 
deprived communities, as well as other areas;

3. PROGRAMME MINIMA: Demonstrate a ‘Minimum benefit’ to every area, for 
example, every Council experiences at least a minimum level of benefit, to form 
a baseline for each of the 10 geographical areas.

He explained that the UK Funding Risk was entirely linked to the achievement of GVA 
targets based on the above.

The Chief Executive then explained the details of funding in respect of the City Deal and 
the formula based on how this would be allocated/ released to each of the Authorities 
who had committed to the Project.



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 
2016

4

In response to a question from a Member on the scrutiny arrangements in respect of the 
City Deal and accountability of work entailed in this, Invitees confirmed that further 
details regarding this were awaited, though it was anticipated that scrutiny examination 
with regard to the projects aims and objectives, would be provided both independently 
by each local authority and subsequently on a regional basis.

A Member hoped that the City Deal’s aspirations would include a commitment of 
investment to valley and deprived areas.

The Leader of Monmouthshire County Council stated that transport infrastructures would 
connect valley to town areas so that there was an easy and convenient link for 
employment opportunities, and also investment opportunities would be encouraged in 
valley and deprived areas.

The Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council added that there were valley locations 
within 6 of the 10 authorities participating in the City Deal, with the other 4 comprising of 
2 rural and 2 city locations. The purpose of the work of the City Deal, was to transform 
and improve opportunities in all areas and local authorities affected. If the Project was 
successful, he added that the region would be one of the most flourishing of all the 
regions comprising the UK.

The Chief Executive added that there was a time limit within which to spend funding on 
the Metro Project, and this would form Phase 2 of the project and would be delivered 
within the required timelines.

The Leader of Monmouthshire County Council made the point that 10 local authorities in 
the Greater Manchester area had combined to form a City Deal and the success of this 
was recognised by the fact that they were now on their 5th Deal.

The Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council added that it was proposed to put in 
place a Regional Transport Plan to support the proposed transport initiatives.

The Chief Executive advised that the collaboration had been looking at other City Deal 
models that were in place across the UK, for benchmarking purposes, particularly as this 
was a new, important and innovative initiative. He added that it was a very important 
Project that would deliver significant improvements of the scale that no one organisation 
could provide in isolation.

The Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council felt that more housing should be 
provided as part of the City Deal in valley communities, in order to negate population 
decline in these areas, which in turn leads to poverty and deprivation.

The Leader of Monmouthshire County Council supplemented this by adding that it was 
crucial for residential accommodation to be located near public transport provision, as 
this allowed for better access to employment opportunities, particularly for example, if 
people lived in the valley areas and had to commute to city locations to work. Any inward 
investment generated that would attract companies to set-up its business within the 
regions covered by the City Deal, would obviously attract employment opportunities and 
a significant number of these would likely be taken up by people who live in or near the 
locality of the company. This was why the introduction of added public transport options 
particularly within valley areas, was so important.

A Member noted that the City Deal covered a period of 20 years, and he asked how this 
compared in terms of other City Deals that existed in the UK, including the paying back 



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 
2016

5

of loans that supplemented the Project. He also asked if Invitees could expand upon 
inward investment opportunities and how these would be approached.

the Leader of Monmouthshire County Council confirmed that there was an obvious need 
to obtain inward investment opportunities in order to create jobs and, in doing so, 
increase prosperity. It was about engaging with small starter enterprises with a view to 
them expanding and similarly ‘scaling-up’ medium sized companies also. There would 
also be a requirement to establish what potential investors wanted, and to find 
appropriate locations where such businesses could be adequately accommodated.

The Chief Executive added that there were 3 main timescales that needed to be met. 
Firstly, to obtain funding from  Welsh  Government via an Investment Fund, then to 
spend this, and then to pay the loan back over an agreed 20 year period. The 20 year 
period was fixed, but this compared favourably to similar such deals in other parts of the 
country, as some were over a longer period ie 30 years.

The collaboration had agreed to spend the money within a period of 10 years however, 
to increase GVA and not to compromise the receipt of funding and timelines within which 
to spend it.

Conclusions

Members sought assurance and commitment from Invitees that the valley communities 
and disadvantaged areas throughout the whole Cardiff Capital Region City Deal would 
not be left behind and that they would benefit from the City Deal as there was a large 
number of skilled people willing to secure employment in these communities.

The Leader of Monmouthshire Council advised Members that a new transport 
infrastructure would allow movement in and out of the valley communities, and, as well 
as improving the transport links to allow people to get into the city, it was also focussed 
on creating investment, to grow opportunities within the valley areas to encourage 
people to travel to these communities for work.  He reassured Members that the purpose 
of the City Deal was to transform the region and create opportunities for the whole 
region. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the commitment from The Leader of 
Monmouthshire Council to the valley communities.

Members questioned whether the funding commitment of £120m from the European 
Regional Development Fund was at risk as a result of the EU referendum vote to leave 
the European Union earlier this year.

The Leader of Monmouthshire Council responded that they had recently met with the 
First Minister and had assurances from them that City Deal would still go ahead, even if 
the funding from the ERDF was at risk.  The Leader of Bridgend County Borough 
Council added that Welsh Government were working rapidly to ensure the next phase 
was achieved and that the metro was currently being procured which would be funded 
for using the ERDF funding.

Members asked Officers what the collaboration means for Bridgend Council in terms of 
in-house services and staff and the delivery of City Deal.

The Chief Executive advised Members that the models had not yet been developed, 
however they would look to replicate a similar model that had already been developed 



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 
2016

6

with the Regulatory Services Collaboration where there was a regional team between 
Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan.

The Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council added that the collaboration would 
provide greater resilience for Bridgend in terms of skills in the workforce as they would 
be combining expertise that already exists in the Local Authorities in the City Deal.

Members asked for assurances from Officers that the City Deal would create strong links 
to education and learning opportunities in order to secure safe, well paid jobs for the 
children and young people that reside in the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal.

Officers responded that this would be a fundamental part of the City Deal and that a 
Cardiff Capital Region Skills and Employment Board would be established which would 
establish where the skills deficits were and prepare schools and young people to raise 
aspirations and ambitions to make the right career choices to secure good future 
employment prospects.

Members of the Committee welcomed the commitment from Officers to have strong links 
with education and lifelong learning opportunities to create future job opportunities for 
children and young people.
 
Members asked how inward investment would look as discussion had taken place for 
the investment in transport to make it easier for residents to commute out of the valleys 
and into the City for work.  Members commented that inward investment would be 
welcomed by all valley communities in the City Deal.

Officers advised that they would be working closely with WG to support inward investors 
and ensure the conditions and environment were right in order to attract and retain large 
businesses in the region. Officers stated that 25,000 jobs would not be created without 
inward investment into the region and that inward investors would receive the same 
support from Welsh Government in the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal as they would 
for any other part of Wales.
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the Officers commitment to ensuring inward 
investment opportunities will have a vast economic output as possible and that the Local 
Authorities in the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal would work together to ensure that 
any investment and initiatives have a benefit for the region as a whole. 

Members thanked all invitees for their attendance at the meeting and for their openness 
and transparency in answering their queries in relation to the Cardiff Capital Region City 
Deal.   

69. NOMINATION TO THE COLLABORATIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report, the purpose of which, was to seek nominations 
for the Collaborative Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED:                             That Councillors M Thomas, N Clarke and E Dodd be 
nominated onto the Collaborative Scrutiny Committee.

70. URGENT ITEMS

None.



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 
2016

7

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm


